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Region B Durable Medical Equipment Regional Carrier 

PCOM Advisory Group
Q & A

February 20, 2003
1. There is a newly listed code, E1161, in the December revision of the manual. The description of manual adult size wheelchair, includes tilt-in-space is effective 1/1/03. Are all adult tilt-in-space wheelchairs to be coded E1161 after 1/1/03? Will K0009 be appropriate to use as an alternative? What wheelchairs other than tilt-in-space will you interpret to fall into this code?  What characteristics of a wheelchair are included in the code (e.g. footrests, removable armrest etc.) will the sizes be limited to 16" and 18" width and 16" depth? With specific coding guidance coming from Statistical Analysis Durable Medical Equipment Regional Carrier (SADMERC), we are looking for the DMERC interpretation of this new code.

Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2003, the newly listed code E1161 is to be used for all manual adult tilt-in-space wheelchairs.  Code K0009 is not a proper alternative use for the newly listed code E1161.  Please refer to the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, Chapter 17, page 160, Column II for a listing of wheelchair accessory codes.  Code E1161 should be used regardless of the width or depth of the seat.  Please contact Statistical Analysis Durable Medical Equipment Regional Carrier (SADMERC) at 877-735-1326 for information concerning whether K0108 may be billed for nonstandard seat widths and depths or other questions concerning the coding of specific products.  

2. What pricing methodology was used in setting the allowable charges for E1020? It is described in similar language as K0551, Residual Limb Support System. There was a reduction of 36% in the allowed charge. Do IR (Inherent Reasonableness) rules apply to products given different codes with a similar description? 

The description for code K0551 was - Residual limb support system, solid base with adjustable drop hooks, mounts to wheelchair frame, each.  The description for code E1020 is - Residual limb support system for wheelchair.  HCPCS Code E1020 does not limit the products to only "solid base with adjustable drop  hooks".  Additional products were considered in the calculation of this fee, that were not considered when setting the fee for K0551. This is why there is a difference in the fees. The methodology used to determine the allowable amount are the Gapfill guidelines listed in the MCM section 5102.2.  IR (Inherent Reasonableness) does not apply to the changing of this fee. 

3. On page 19 of the Region B DMERC December Bulletin, a 5 year life expectancy is mentioned regarding equipment and when it may possibly be replaced.  However, the article neglects to mention repairs to this equipment.  Can it be assumed that repairs will continue to be reimbursed as in the past?  For example the motor for the wheelchair in the example in the article, the chair will not be replaced but the motor may and Medicare will pay for it if Medicare paid for the chair itself? 

Yes, on page 19 of the December 2002 Bulletin at the bottom of the paragraph, it does state that Medicare will pay for repairs up to but not exceeding the cost of the replacement of the chair.    
4. We have a wheelchair that has an adjustable axle allowing it to be lowered to hemi-height.  According to the Product Classification List the chair is considered a K0001 wheelchair.  However, we receive an order for a hemi-height wheelchair.  We have contacted customer service a number of times and have been told to bill this as a K0002 wheelchair.  Is this correct? 

If the wheelchair weighs more than 36 pounds, is delivered with a seat height of less than 19 inches, and has a weight limit of 250 pounds or less, then code K0002 would be the appropriate code to use.   For additional coding assistance, suppliers should contact the Statistical Analysis Durable Medical Equipment Regional Carrier (SADMERC) at (877) 735-1326.

5. Since there is a “fee schedule” for enterals, is a company to bill their charges at the fee schedule rate or at the usual customary rate (UCR) pricing? 

A fee schedule is established for each state, payment is calculated using either the fee schedule amount or the actual charge submitted on the claim, whichever is the lower. A supplier submitted charge is not required to be equal to the fee schedule amount.

6. If a patient transfers services from one provider to another, and the original provider has not obtained a recertification (recert) 484 CMN, the new provider is being asked by Provider Assistance to obtain the recert, even though the new provider was not servicing the patient on the date the recert was due.  Is this the correct procedure? 

Yes, a recertification CMN should be obtained for Group I patients.  However, a new initial CMN would be required for Group II patients.
7. This question is about the "date last seen" on the recertification of the oxygen CMN. Although this is not a question asked on the CMN, we have been told that patients do not have to be retested within 90 days of the recert, but we must have documentation that the patient has at least been seen by the doc 90 days prior to the recert date. EXAMPLE: Recert date is 1/1/03 which means patient must have seen by the doc between 10/1/02 and 1/1/03.   Patient has not seen doc between these dates, and does not have an appt. until 2/1/03. Do we change the recert date to 2/1/03 or just leave date as 1/1/03 and not bill until 2/1/03? 

In the aforementioned scenario, suppliers should submit a recertification CMN, with a recert date of 1/1/03 to the Break in Service Unit, P.O. Box 6050, Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6050.  Suppliers should include a detailed explanation stating why the affected dates of service should not be paid. 

8. During a CPAP titration sleep study, the patient is unable to tolerate the CPAP.  The physician orders a BIPAP started during the remaining sleep study and the patient tolerated the BIPAP.  Does this meet the requirement for a CPAP trial?

Yes, a reasonable attempt to use a CPAP device during the titration phase of a sleep study would be considered a CPAP trial for purposes of coverage of a K0532 respiratory assist device.

9. If the supplier provides a compressor/nebulizer and does not provide the nebulizer drugs, the DMERCs are requesting the suppliers to periodically contact the beneficiaries to determine if the equipment is still being used.  Can you define “periodically contact” the beneficiary?  

Ideally, suppliers should contact the beneficiary every month to determine that the equipment is being used, but there are no specific guidelines that mandate how often suppliers should be in contact with the beneficiary; it is up to the individual supplier’s business practice.

10. We have a group II oxygen patient who started on Oxygen on 01/15/02; when the 3-month re-cert was done, the Dr wrote a length of need of 12 months. Is a new/revised CMN needed for 01/15/03 (12 months after the initial date) or 04/15/03 (12 months after the re-cert date)? 

A revised CMN is needed when the length of need expires – if the physician specified a less than lifetime length of need on the most recent CMN.  In this situation, a revised blood gas study must be performed within 30 days prior to the Revised Date (Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, page 104.3).   The length of need is applied to the initial date of the CMN, regardless of whether it is an Initial, Revised, or Recertification CMN.  This was restated most recently in an article on page 6 of the September 2002 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin.  In this example, a revised CMN will be needed on 1/15/03.   

11. We have been told that heated humidification for CPAP/BiPAP therapy is now covered K0531.  However, we have submitted numerous claims as heated K0531 and have been down coded to cool humidity K0268.  When we file a review the claims are denied as duplicate.  How do we get properly reimbursed for heated humidity? 

Region B DMERC business operations system is continuing to review the issue of K0531 (heated humidifiers) being downcoded to K0268 (non-heated humidifiers).  The claims that were downcoded incorrectly will be adjusted by the business operations system once all of the issues have been resolved.

12. During the first couple of weeks of positive airway pressure therapy (CPAP, BiLevel, Auto PAP) it is often necessary to change the size of the nasal application device.  If this is not done, the patient can't move past the problem with the fit they are experiencing and give up on the much needed treatment.  Due to the current guidelines, they would need to wait for three months before they are able to receive another covered nasal application device.  Many of these patients are not willing to pay privately for this service.  Wouldn't it be reasonable to allow 2 nasal application devices within the first month of initial therapy? 

As stated in the policy, claims for items, which exceed the utilization guidelines, should be accompanied by documentation explaining the medical necessity in that case.  The need to change a mask or other application device early in the course of CPAP use to achieve better fit would be an example of a situation in which Region B DMERC would consider making an exception to the usual replacement frequency.
13. To be setup on CPAP/BiPAP you must meet requirements of apnea/hypopnea index.  Wouldn't respiratory index be a more accurate indication of how much these units are needed by patients?  The respiratory index includes breathing related arousals such as snores, apneas (obstructed, mixed and centrals) and hypopneas.  This will more accurately show how much stress is being put on the individual’s heart, brain, and overall body. 

The Medicare national policy in Coverage Issues Manual 60-17 and the DMERC medical policies consider only apneas and hypopneas, as defined in the policy, in the determination of coverage for CPAP devices and for K0532 Respiratory Assist Devices used in the treatment of obstructive sleep apnea.  Other respiratory event related arousals (RERAs) including, but not limited to snoring, must not be included in the calculation of the index to determine if policy coverage criteria have been met. To clarify this further, the DMERC medical policies are being revised to remove the term Respiratory Disturbance Index (RDI).  Only the Apnea-Hypopnea Index (AHI) is used to determine if the policy criteria have been met.

14. According to Region B Q & A, Nov 12, 2002, question 8, on sleep studies either the AHI or RDI is acceptable to determine coverage for CPAP therapy.  Several of the sleep study results that we have show that the AHI and RDI are very different.  If the AHI is 0.9 and the RDI is 26.3, assuming all other qualifications are met, would a patient qualify if we used the RDI and ignored the AHI? 

(See response above question #15) No, only the Apnea-Hypopnea Index (AHI) may be used to determine if coverage criteria have been met.  

15. On the DMERC Oxygen CMN is it acceptable for the doctor to provide only the name of the testing facility in question #4 and not the address?  Can a stamp be used by the physician to complete this box? 

According to the DMERC Oxygen CMN 484.2, the physician must either print or type the physician/provider’s name and address in question #4.   A stamp is an acceptable way to print the name and address in question #4 of the CMN.

16. On page 104.4 of the oxygen policy it states that only a doctor’s order is required to change delivery systems for oxygen therapy, for example concentrator to a stationary liquid system.  We have been receiving B17 denials in these instances and have been informed on numerous occasions by customer service that revised CMN's are required. 

The claims and customer service department will be educated.  Per the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, Chapter 17, page 104.4 a change from one type of oxygen system to another (i.e., concentrator, liquid, gaseous), requires a new order to be obtained and kept on file by the supplier, but neither a new CMN nor a repeat blood gas study are required.
17. Respiratory Meds - It indicates in the December bulletin (page 37) that as of April 1st we need to use the NDC#'s unless we filed for the HIPPA extension.  If a company has applied for the extension when is their implementation date? 

If a supplier filed for an extension for HIPAA by the 10/15/02 deadline, they do not have to be HIPAA compliant until 10/16/03.  10/16/03 will be the implementation date for suppliers to start filing the drug claims using the National Drug Code (NDC) Number.  

18. In the December 2002 Supplier Bulletin, page 10, reference is made that the CERT (Comprehensive Error Rate Testing) Program has requested overpayments when an aerosol compressor (E0570) is billed and no nebulizer drug claims can be found in history.  Often times, beneficiaries have other prescription coverage with significantly reduced co-pays, thus choosing not to have their nebulizer drugs billed through Medicare.  It is not accurate to determine continued medical need through drug claims. 

When a supplier provides a compressor/ nebulizer and does not also provide the nebulizer drugs, the supplier should obtain documentation from the treating physician to indicate the drugs that are ordered. This could be a copy of the order for the drugs that was sent to the pharmacy or a separate signed and dated note from the physician indicating the drugs that were ordered. The supplier should also periodically contact the beneficiary to determine whether they are using the compressor/ nebulizer. 

19. Since Medicare has released new accessory codes for the nasal application devices for CPAP and RADs, do you have any idea what the allowable for these are or when Medicare will be ready to release the allowable information for these new codes to providers? 

The new accessory codes were published in the December 2002 Region B Supplier Bulletin and these codes will be incorporated into the March 2003 Supplier Manual revision.  The allowable amount for the new accessory codes are available on the AdminaStar Federal web site at www.adminastar.com, DMERC/ Provider Relations/ Resources and Pricing/ Pricing Billing and Coding/ Pricing/ Fee Schedule.

20. Group I Oxygen patient’s initial length of need was 12 months. Patient did not get retested within the 30-day period. Coverage would resume with the retest date. Would the submitted CMN be renewal or another initial? Oxygen services did not stop, only the billing in lieu of the required retesting because of length of need <99. 

Suppliers should submit a recertification CMN to the Break in Service Unit, P.O. Box 6050, Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6050.  Suppliers should include a detailed explanation stating why the affected dates of service should not be paid. 

21. Patient has been on oxygen since 1/1/02. Medicare became effective 7/1/02. Patient did not have testing until 12/20/02. Would the initial CMN begin 7/1/02 with no payment made until 12/20/02 or would the initial date be 12/20/02. Would an ABN be used for 7/1/02 until testing? 

When a patient becomes Medicare eligible while on Oxygen, the patient must be retested. The initial date is their effective date of Medicare eligibility if the patient was tested 30 days prior to that date.  If the patient was not tested until December, December would be the initial date and the recertification would be due the following December. 

There is an exception if the patient transfers from Medicare HMO to traditional fee for service Medicare. In this situation, an initial CMN must be completed, however the blood gas study must be the most recent test the patient obtained while in the Medicare HMO and does not necessarily have to be within the 30 days prior to Medicare eligibility.

22. If a patient has a qualifying oximetry saturation test done at a hospital, as an inpatient, but is discharged without home oxygen, could that saturation test result be used if the physician decides to order the oxygen during the next 30 days? 

According to the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, page 101, if the qualifying blood gas study is performed during an inpatient hospital stay, the reported test must be the one obtained closest to, but no earlier than 2 days prior to the hospital discharge date.  If the physician orders oxygen therapy within the 30 days, the oximetry test obtained at the hospital can be used.

23. In the past we have been informed to send B17 denials for oxygen break in service issues to the “Oxygen Break in Service Department” in lieu of review. I have been seeing these come back denied as a B17 again, I call the DMERC and the CSR states that the CMN was never updated and for me to resend the request.  I resend the break in service request and the same issue occurs again.   On my third attempt, I decide to send the claims to review and we receive payment. Has the process changed when there has been a > 60 day break in service and we need Medicare to update with our new initial?  Should we skip the break in service department step all together and send them directly to review? 

Suppliers should continue to send hard copy claims to the Break in Service P. O. Box to handle the situations where the end date on the CMN needs to be extended.  Additionally, refresher training will be conducted for the Break in Service staff to ensure that correct guidelines are being followed.

24. We would like to clarify the deletion of the inhalation drug code J7626 (see page 26 of the Dec. 2002 Supplier Bulletin) since the other DMERCs did not delete this code.  Are the addition and deletion of HCPCS codes not universal across all DMERCs? 

The addition and deletion of HCPCS codes is consistent across all DMERCs.  The information in the HCPCS Update article was incorrect.  Code J7626 (budesonide) was not discontinued; it was revised.  Correct billing information relating to code J7626 was presented in an article on page 9 of the December 2002 Bulletin. 

25. When a Medicare patient that does not meet the Medicare coverage criteria for eye glasses requests that we submit a claim, we are using CPT code 92390-Supply of spectacles, except prosthesis for aphakia or low vision aids.  This CPT code is listed as a non-covered code in the Medicare Fee Schedule Database.  In addition, we are adding a GY modifier to the line item on the claim to indicate it is non-covered.  We would expect to receive a non-covered service denial indicating the patient is responsible for the balance.  Instead, we receive OA109 denials, indicating we must send the claim to the correct payer for processing.  Since no other payer is responsible for processing CPT 92390, and it is the correct CPT code for billing eyeglasses for non-aphakic patients, can your system be enhanced to deny the services as non-covered? 

The DMERC does not process CPT codes.  If a supplier chooses to submit a claim for eyeglasses and lenses for a beneficiary who does not meet the coverage criteria stated in the Refractive Lenses policy, the V codes would be used.  If the ICD-9 code referenced on the claim line is not one of the covered diagnosis codes, the claim line will be denied as noncovered. 

26. We are having problems with B15 denials (see example) on the A4623 & A4622.  Some patients we are paid with no problem.  There seems to be no rhyme or reason to these.  We are also wondering if there is a monthly quantity limit.  We feel these should not be included in the tracheostomy care kit - they are very expensive. 

The examples provided were reviewed by the Region B DMERC Claims department however the detail line item date of service is within the start and end date of a Home Health PPS Episode and a non-routine medical supply HCPCS is present. The non-routine medical supply detail line will be denied B15 (Payment adjusted because this procedure/service is not paid separately).

27. What is the DMERC'S rationale for not allowing HME providers to utilize certified coders as many other branches of healthcare do? Example: We have a CMN that has been completed and returned by the physician. The physician has written a narrative in the ICD9 code area of section B (COPD or Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease) instead of the corresponding code. We have a certified coder on staff. Why couldn't the coder review the narrative and assign the appropriate code to the narrative. The coder then could enter the code into the CMN record on our system which would transmit to Medicare with the CMN and claim. I understand that this is common practice in Home Health billing, physician practice billing, hospital billing etc. Why is HME singled out from having the ability to streamline this process? It appears that it is acceptable for most if not all other areas of healthcare billing. 

According to the Carriers Manual, Section 4105.2, Evidence of Medical Necessity, was added to define what information is required to be on a physician order and/or a certificate of medical necessity (CMN).

A physician order and/or a CMN, if required, which has been signed and dated by the treating physician must be kept on file by the supplier for all durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics and supplies (DMEPOS).  The order and/or CMN must include: beneficiary's name and full address; physician's original signature (not a stamped signature); date physician signed order; description of the items including all options or additional features which will be billed separately or will require an upgraded code; start date of order (if appropriate); and diagnosis. On a freestanding order, either a narrative diagnosis or, an ICD-9 code may be used.  However if the item is the subject of a local medical review policy or national coverage policy, then an ICD-9 code must be entered.  On a CMN, an ICD-9 code must be entered (in section B on the CMN, which must be completed by the physician). The treating physician must enter the diagnosis.

Since the treating physician must enter the ICD-9 diagnosis code, a certified coder would not suffice.

28. Program Memorandum Transmittal AB-02-168 regarding ABN states the only form that should be used is form CMS-R131 effective 01/01/03.  In Chapter 5, on page 9 of the Region B DMERC manual the old form is still there.  Can you clarify which form should be used?  The Memorandum implies that providers should obtain an ABN on non-assigned claims if they may be denied as not medically necessary otherwise the supplier would have to refund the patient.  On Page 5 of Chapter 5 it states "On a non-assigned claim that Medicare has denied as not medically necessary, the beneficiary is liable for payment to the supplier." This change appears to eliminate a supplier’s choice to be non-participating.  Additionally, we understand that in the next 30-60 days, suppliers will begin to receive remittance notices on non-assigned claims.  Can you clarify if and when an ABN is required on an non-assigned claim? 

Pending clarification from CMS.

29. It was mentioned at the last Region B DMERC PCOM Advisory Group meeting that suppliers are allowed to fill in ICD-9 diagnosis codes on detailed written orders before sending them off to the physician for review and signature.  This is contradictory to what has been stated in the past and we would like to verify and clarify this information.  Is it correct that a supplier can complete all of a "detailed written order" prior to doctor’s signature and send it off to physician for a review of accuracy and signature on the order? Despite the change the Supplier Manual, Chapter 17, page 6 has not been updated to reflect the new information.  

Yes, the supplier may complete all of a detailed written order prior to sending it to the physician.  The Supplier Manual section was revised in December 2002 by removing the sentence “Medical necessity information may not be entered on an order by the supplier.”  There may still be confusion because the remaining sentence says “Medical necessity information…may be entered by the physician on the same document as the order.” This will be clarified further in the March Supplier Manual update by removing the phrase “by the physician” in that sentence.  Suppliers are reminded that any medical necessity information entered on the order must be supported by documentation in the patient’s medical record, if that is requested by the DMERC. Suppliers may not enter ICD-9 codes on CMNs.

30. We have a customer who is on the Hospice Benefit (certified for diagnosis of cancer) and receiving oxygen. Hospice states they will not cover because the patient’s diagnosis does not warrant them paying for oxygen   (diagnosis is COPD).  Will Medicare cover the oxygen rental or would that be in Hospices per diem?  If so could we then bill the patient or is Hospice ultimately responsible? 

Hospice is an organization that furnishes a coordinated program of inpatient, outpatient, and home care for terminally ill patients. Emphasis is on pain reduction, control of symptoms, and counseling, but not curative treatment. Therefore, when Durable Medical Equipment or supplies are necessary; it should be determined if the items are for the condition related to the hospice stay.

If the items are related, the hospice requests payment through the intermediary. If the items are not related to the condition, the provider should submit the claim to the Durable Medical Equipment Regional Carrier (DMERC). For example, a beneficiary is on hospice for terminal kidney cancer and requires oxygen for COPD not related to the terminal cancer diagnosis. In this case, the claim is not related to the terminal illness. Therefore, the claim should be submitted to the DMERC.

31. Many secondary managed care and TPA (Third Party Administrators) have contract language stating 

Co-pays after Medicare payment is not payable when the Medicare payment exceeds the managed care fee screen and providers are not permitted to bill the patient.  Is this practice compliant with Medicare regulations? 

Medicare will reimburse 80% of the amount that is allowed.  Since the DMERC does not have jurisdiction over billing guidelines or contract language set forth by other payors, the supplier is advised to contact the insurance entity for concerns regarding their procedures.  Medicare guidelines are set forth by the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services.

32. In regards to ICD-9 revisions, will new CMNs have to be obtained to match the ICD-9 codes? 

Answer pending CMS determination.

33. It has recently come to my attention that in the Region B Council Q&A Packet from November 12, 2002, question #3 asked about the time frame for the physician to sign the prescription/CMN. The answer said if AFTER the delivery date, there is no established time frame. But I have always been told that the CMN must be signed within 90 days of the delivery date, and the “Confirmation of a Verbal Order” in 30 days. Although not stated in the Medicare manual, the 90-day rule is stated as such in the Integrity Manual and that is what we are to go by, however, I cannot find any info about the 30-day rule anywhere. Please clarify for me. 

If a detailed written order is signed after the delivery date for an item, there is no policy that specifies the time frame in which the order must be signed.  The only stated requirement is that the supplier must have the written order before a claim for the item is submitted to the DMERC.  However, in this situation, the supplier must have documentation that a verbal or written order was received before the item was dispensed.

For CMNs, there is a policy that states an item must be delivered to a beneficiary within 3 months after it is ordered (i.e., within 3 months after the initial date on the CMN or the physician signature date on the CMN.)  If the CMN is signed after the delivery date of the item, there is no policy that specifies the time frame in which the CMN must be signed.  The only stated requirement is that the supplier must have a signed CMN before a claim for the item is submitted to the DMERC.  However, in this situation, the supplier must have documentation that a verbal or written order was received before the item was dispensed.

34. If a patient resides in Region C and has a lifetime need for oxygen established, then moves to Region B.

     Customer Service states we must send claims and CMNs to Break in Service to get the CMN records 

     updated with the Region C CMNs.  If this is true, do we need to send a Region C EOMB showing payment?

     Customer Service also states we can just file the claim hardcopy with CMNs and narrative in Box 19.

     What do we actually need to do to get this processed correctly the first time?  Why is it Region B cannot 

      access the Common Working File to assist in this process? 

Region B DMERC does not access the Common Working File in the aforementioned situation. The supplier should submit a hardcopy of the CMN to Break in Service, P.O. Box 6050, Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6050, indicating the beneficiary has moved to Region B from another Region that had previously processed the claims.

35. If we are responsible for civil monetary penalties or if we charge for a covered item after rental payments may no longer be made, then why aren’t suppliers able to get more information from Provider Inquiry?   Information such as how many payments have been made on a specific HCPCs code or CMN dates that are on file for equipment other than oxygen or enteral.  When beneficiaries are asked questions regarding previous equipment, they often can't remember how long they had it, when it was returned, what supplier provided it, or even if they had the equipment at all.  We understand the 3-way calls between the supplier, beneficiary and Medicare can be made but there are times when you can't reach the beneficiary, or the beneficiary isn't well enough to be on the call, or the beneficiary is hard of hearing, or suffers from Alzheimer's disease, senility or dementia and do not have the Power Of Attorneys all of which makes these phone calls extremely difficult to impossible. 

Due to regulations stated in the Privacy Act of 1974, the Customer Service Representatives (CSR) are limited in the amount of information that can be released to the supplier.  CSRs are able to release to suppliers the amount of rental payments that have been made as long as the supplier provides the related denial code (i.e. CO-30, CO-35, and CO-57).  However, CSRs can not provide information specific to another supplier’s Certificate of Medical Necessity (CMN).   If a supplier contacts Customer Service requesting information without a denial code, the CSRs will advise the supplier that they cannot release privacy information and the supplier will need to have the beneficiary or a representative call and obtain the information.
36. How is over-utilization billed to Medicare to get a denial for the secondary insurance?  We have tried billing the allowed amount on one line and the over-utilization on the second to still get the "CO-57 denial-that is not a billable denial to the secondary insurance.  Does the second line have to have just the GY for the Modifier and no other modifier?  We have tried with the KX GY and that is also being denied for "CO57".  The CO57-CO means contractual obligation-secondaries are not paying because when denied like this it is not showing an allowed, therefore the secondary insurance will not pay.  Please tell us how we are to bill over-utilization as there is nothing in the Medicare manual. 

The KX modifier states that the item meets coverage guidelines specified in the policy. The GY modifier states the item does not meet statutory coverage criteria.  (It is not used in situations in which an item does not meet medical necessity guidelines.) Using both modifiers on the same line provides conflicting information. If the supplier has an order from the physician for the quantity of items provided, the supplier should bill all items provided on a particular date of service identified by the same procedure code on one line.  If some items provided have not been ordered by the physician and the date of service is on or after 1/1/03, the supplier should list those items on a separate claim line and add the EY modifier.  Most situations of overutilization that are identified during claim review, whether with or without a physician order, will result in a medical necessity denial rather than a statutory noncoverage denial.  For assigned claims, this will be listed as supplier liability unless there is an indication the beneficiary has signed an ABN.    
37. In the Region B DMERC December 2002 Supplier Bulletin, page 24 has an article on consolidated billing. It states that when a beneficiary is in a Part A stay, a skilled nursing facility is not defined as a beneficiary's home (with a few exceptions). It has always been my understanding that DME is not separately payable by the DMERC when a beneficiary resides in a skilled or intermediate care facility, whether the stay is a covered Part A stay or not. However, this article repeatedly mentions a "covered Part A stay". Is DME payable by the DMERC for a nursing home resident that is NOT receiving Part A benefits? 

To clarify the December 2002 Supplier Bulletin, for patients in a SNF (POS 31) or NF (POS 32) – i.e. facilities which have beds that are certified by Medicare or Medicaid – who are not in a Part A covered stay, durable medical equipment is statutorily non-covered. This is true even if the patient is not in a Medicare or Medicaid covered bed. Non-DME items (e.g., orthoses, prostheses, dressings urological or ostomy supplies, etc.) are eligible for coverage by the DMERC in a SNF or NF as long as the patient is not in a Medicare Part A covered stay. Both DME and non-DME items are available for reimbursement in custodial care facilities Place of Service (POS) 33. 

38. When calling Region B for the oxygen CMN dates on file, we have been told they are unable to tell us whether the CMN is in a payable status or not.  What has changed? 

Customer service representatives should be able to advise suppliers if the Oxygen CMN is in a payable status; the only information provided is the initial date of the payable CMN.  These concerns have been forwarded to the customer service training team to provide further education to the customer service representatives.  

39. Customer Service states they are not “allowed” to give a favorable or unfavorable status on a completed review.  How then, is the provider able to find out, if a review determination letter is/was never received? 

Customer Service Representatives should provide information on the status of a review, regardless if the review requests is pending or closed.  This issue has been forwarded to the Provider Assistance unit and will be addressed via additional training.   

40. In the event that a Medicare beneficiary does not notify their supplier that their insurance has changed from a private insurance company to traditional Medicare, is the supplier allowed to bill the beneficiary privately until the proper test results are obtained or the patient qualifies for the product. The supplier would not have had the opportunity to execute an ABN because they were not informed by the beneficiary of the change in insurance. 
On an assigned claim, a supplier may not bill and collect payment from the beneficiary privately without obtaining an Advanced Beneficiary Notice.

41. If the patient had an Advanced Beneficiary Notice (ABN) previously and it qualifies, do we need a new ABN for the new dates-of-service? 
The ABN can be worded to indicate coverage of a particular item for ongoing dates of service.  
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